# **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 1967**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Michael O. Moore

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating certain portions of state highway as the Officer Ronald Tarentino, Jr. memorial highway.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	
Michael O. Moore	Second Worcester	
Paul K. Frost	7th Worcester	
Kate D. Campanale	17th Worcester	
Hannah Kane	11th Worcester	1/23/2017
Barbara A. L'Italien	Second Essex and Middlesex	1/27/2017
Kevin J. Kuros	8th Worcester	2/3/2017

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 1967**

By Mr. Moore, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1967) of Michael O. Moore, Paul K. Frost, Kate D. Campanale, Hannah Kane and other members of the General Court for legislation to designate certain portions of state highway as the Officer Ronald Tarentino, Jr. memorial highway. Transportation.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act designating certain portions of state highway as the Officer Ronald Tarentino, Jr. memorial highway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The portion of state highway route 20 from the Oxford town line to the
- 2 intersection of Millbury street in the town of Auburn and the portion of state highway route 9
- 3 from the Worcester city line to the intersection of Woodland drive in the town of Leicester shall
- 4 be designated and known as the Officer Ronald Tarentino, Jr. memorial highway, in memory of
- 5 Officer Tarentino's courageous service and ultimate sacrifice in the line of duty. The
- 6 Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers bearing
- 7 the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.